MEMORANDUM STATE OF ALASKA

Department of Transportation & Public Facilities
Alaska Marine Highway System
7559 N. Tongass Hwy.
Ketchikan, AK 99901

All AMHS Unlicensed
To: Vessel Employees Date: November 1, 2016

Telephone No: (907) 228-7262
Fax No: (907) 228-6873
Deborah Porter

From: Dispatch Supervisor Subject: IBU Bid Vacancies
Amendment #1

In accordance with Rule 28.14 of the Agreement between the State of Alaska and the Inlandboatmen’s Union of the
Pacific, the Alaska Marine Highway System is publishing the following vacant position listing. Employees wishing to
bid on vacant position(s) must submit a Bid Preference Form during the open bidding period. Bid preference
forms are not held over from one vacancy listing to another. (The previously required Job Class Application form is
obsolete and is no longer necessary). Please utilize Bid Preference Form version dated: 1/4/2016

Employees will have until December 2, 2016 to submit their Bid Preference Form. Submissions must be received at
the AMHS Ketchikan Central Office at the above address by the close of business (4:30 PM) on December 2, 2016.
Withdrawal of bid submissions or changes to preferences must also be submitted by the closing date above.

These vacancies will be awarded on or around January 3, 2017 with an implementation date of approximately January
28, 2017 or as soon as possible thereafter, in accordance with Yard manning needs and RIF Dispatching.

ATTENTION:

1. Bid submissions may be emailed to deborah.porter@alaska.gov , faxed to Dispatch at fax #: (907) 228-6873,
or mailed to AMHS Dispatch at 7559 N. Tongass Hwy., Ketchikan, AK 99901. If emailed or faxed, you do
not need to mail the original.

2. Submit:
¢ A BId Preference Form for Unlicensed Vessel Positions to indicate the order you prefer of the
various positions for which you would like to be considered with a copy of any Minimum
Quialifications not previously submitted to and on file with AMHS Training office.
e A Nepotism Waiver — only necessary if you are related to or in a conjugal relationship with another
AMHS crew member.

3. NOTE: Minimum Qualifications for all unlicensed positions have been revised & became effective January
1, 2016. Copies of all MQ’s are available from the Pursers on the vessels, posted on the AMHS Internal
Resources website at http://web.dot.state.ak.us/amhs/ops/mgs.shtml or by contacting AMHS Dispatch
Office.

4. NOTE: MQ’s must be met for all bid submissions including Downgrades, Laterals and Transfers. ltems
that must be attached (if listed in the MQ for the position on which you are bidding) include: current
performance evaluations; a résumé if experience outside AMHS is to be considered; job shadowing
documents. Please review the MQ’s prior to submitting your bid.

cc:  Anthony Karvelas, Operations Manager Crew Scheduling, Ketchikan
Dana Jensen, Port Captain Hakan Sebcioglu, Port Steward
Cisco Flores, Marine Engineering Manager Passenger Services Inspectors
Human Resources DOT&PF DOP&LR DOT Payroll Services

IBUP, Juneau and Ketchikan


mailto:deborah.porter@alaska.gov
http://web.dot.state.ak.us/amhs/ops/mqs.shtml

POSITION
Jr. Engineer
Oiler
Oiler
Oiler
Oiler
Oiler

Bosun
A/B

A/B Lituya Class
0S

0S

(ON]

OS Porter
OS Porter
OS Porter
OS Porter
Watchman
Watchman

Chief Purser
Chief Purser
Sr. Purser
Sr. Purser
Jr. Purser
Jr. Purser
Jr. Purser

2" Steward
2" Steward
Storekeeper
Storekeeper
Storekeeper
Storekeeper
Chief Cook
Chief Cook
Chief Cook
2" Cook
2" Cook
2" Cook
2" Cook
2" Cook
2" Cook
2" Cook
2" Cook
2" Cook
2" Cook
A/2™ Cook
A/2" Cook
A/2" Cook
A/2™ Cook
A/2™ Cook
Head BR

********************VACAN CY Listi ng********************

VESSEL/CREW
Malaspina/A
Matanuska/B
Matanuksa/B
Columbia/A
Aurora
Tustumena

Kennicott/B
Columbia/A
Lituya
Matanuska/A
Tustumena
Aurora
Malaspina/A
Matanuska/A
Matanuska/B
LeConte/B
Malaspina/B
Columbia/A

Malaspina/B
Matanuska/A
Malaspina/A
Malaspina/B
Malaspina/A
Malaspina/B
Matanuska/B

Matanuska/B
Columbia/A
Malaspina/A
Malaspina/B
Matanuska/B
Columbia/B
Columbia/B
LeConte/A
Tustumena
Malaspina/A
Malaspina/B
Malaspina/A
Malaspina/B
Matanuska/A
Leconte/B
Columbia/A
Columbia/A
Columbia/B
Kennicott/A
Malaspina/A
Matanuska/B
Columbia/B
Columbia/B
Kennicott/B
Malaspina/A

PCN
2753AAA
2756BBA
2756BBB
2756FAA
2856GAA
2856DAA

2734HBA
2737FAA
2739LAA
2745BAA
2845DAC
2845GAA
2748AAA
2748BAA
2748BBA
2748EBA
2750ABB
2750FAB

2725ABA
2725BBA
2728AAA
2728ABA
2729AAA
2729ABA
2729BBA

2764BBA
2764FAA
2765AAA
2765ABA
2765BBA
2765FBA
2766FBA
2766EAA
2866DAA
2767AAA
2767ABA
2767AAB
2767ABB
2767BAA
2767EBA
2767FAA
2767FAB
2767FBB
2767THAB
2769AAA
2769BBA
2769FBA
2769FBB
2769HBB
27T7T6AAA

VACATED BY
Scott Guthrie
Martin Kewer
Patrick Sheppard
Robert Garrard
Sean Compton
Herb Upton

Brian Chinell
Thomas Crouch
Vacant
Timothy Eide
Cort Franklin

Bryan Van Ettinger

Allan Reed
Larry Beaudoin
Jack Ward

Loran Landingham

Jarvis Garmon
Seth Thompson

Beret Barnes
Debby Ward
Geraldine Young
Robin Irving
Vacant

Vacant

Annette Boden

Angelo Molotla
Vacant

Vacant

Vacant

Romulo Moskito
Adrianne Milos
Tyler Green
Kyle Grimes
Aaron Burton
Vacant

Vacant

Jerry Sladky
Vacant

Vacant

Vacant

Vacant

Vacant

Vacant

Harold White
Lorna Almquist
Jami Plinneke
Vacant
Reynold Peralta
Adam Hudson

Henry Garcia
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Added 11/1

Added 11/1

Added 11/1

Added 11/1



Head BR
Head BR
Head Waiter
Cashier
Cashier
Officer Mess
Officer Mess
Crew Mess
Crew Mess
Mess Steward
Waiter
Dishwasher
Dishwasher
Night Utility
Night Utility
Night Utility

Day PSW

POSITION
Jr. Engineer

Jr. Purser

Chief Steward
2nd Steward
2nd Steward
Storekeeper
Chief Cook
Chief Cook
Chief Cook
2" Cook

Matanuska/A
Columbia/A
Columbia/B
Malaspina/A
Malaspina/B
Malaspina/A
Malaspina/B
Matanuska/A
Columbia/B
Tustumena
Columbia/A
Malaspina/A
Matanuska/A
Malaspina/A
Malaspina/B
Matanuska/B

Fairweather/B

SYSTEM
Southeast

Southeast

Southeast
Southeast
Southeast
Southeast
Southeast
Southwest
Southwest
Southeast

27T76BAA
27T76FAA
2775FBA
2772AAB
2772ABB
2777TAAB
2777ABB
2777TBAB
2777FBB
2877DAA
2781FAB
2781AAB
2781BAA
2781AAA
2781ABA
2781BBB

27821BB

Vacancies
Vacant K
Vacant K
Rachel Robecker K
Roma Brooks JIK
Matthew Thomas JIK
Vacant JIK
Vacant JIK
Deborah Riordan J
Rebecca Simpson K
Nancy Johnson H
Kimberly Nathan K
Catherine Olds J
Kofi Serebour K
Bayani General JIK
Cynthia Clark JIK
Vacant J
Vacant J

RARE POSITIONS

PCN
2753002

2729004

2761002
2764001
2764002
2765002
2766002
2866001
2866002
2767001

VACATED BY
Martin Kewer

Roger Jack

Vacant

Angelo Molotla
Vacant

Vacant

Vacant

Vacant

Vacant

Ronaldo Aguirre

Continued

Added 11/1



