MEMORANDUM

STATE OF ALASKA

Department of Transportation & Public Facilities Alaska Marine Highway System 7559 N. Tongass Hwy. Ketchikan, AK 99901

All AMHS Unlicensed

To: Vessel Employees Date: November 1, 2016

Telephone No: (907) 228-7262

Fax No: (907) 228-6873

Deborah Porter

From: Dispatch Supervisor Subject: IBU Bid Vacancies

Amendment #1

In accordance with Rule 28.14 of the Agreement between the State of Alaska and the Inlandboatmen's Union of the Pacific, the Alaska Marine Highway System is publishing the following vacant position listing. **Employees wishing to bid on vacant position(s) must submit a Bid Preference Form during the open bidding period.** Bid preference forms are not held over from one vacancy listing to another. (The previously required Job Class Application form is obsolete and is no longer necessary). Please utilize Bid Preference Form version dated: 1/4/2016

Employees will have until **December 2, 2016** to submit their Bid Preference Form. Submissions must be <u>received</u> at the AMHS Ketchikan Central Office at the above address by the close of business (4:30 PM) on **December 2, 2016**. **Withdrawal of bid submissions or changes to preferences must also be submitted by the closing date above.**

These vacancies will be awarded on or around **January 3, 2017** with an implementation date of approximately January 28, 2017 or as soon as possible thereafter, in accordance with Yard manning needs and RIF Dispatching.

ATTENTION:

1. Bid submissions may be emailed to deborah.porter@alaska.gov, faxed to Dispatch at fax #: (907) 228-6873, or mailed to AMHS Dispatch at 7559 N. Tongass Hwy., Ketchikan, AK 99901. If emailed or faxed, you do not need to mail the original.

2. Submit:

- A Bid Preference Form for Unlicensed Vessel Positions to indicate the order you prefer of the various positions for which you would like to be considered with a copy of any Minimum Qualifications not previously submitted to and on file with AMHS Training office.
- A Nepotism Waiver only necessary if you are related to or in a conjugal relationship with another AMHS crew member.
- 3. NOTE: Minimum Qualifications for all unlicensed positions have been revised & became effective January 1, 2016. Copies of all MQ's are available from the Pursers on the vessels, posted on the AMHS Internal Resources website at http://web.dot.state.ak.us/amhs/ops/mqs.shtml or by contacting AMHS Dispatch Office.
- 4. NOTE: MQ's must be met for all bid submissions including Downgrades, Laterals and Transfers. <u>Items</u> that must be attached (if listed in the MQ for the position on which you are bidding) include: current performance evaluations; a résumé if experience outside AMHS is to be considered; job shadowing documents. Please review the MQ's prior to submitting your bid.

cc: Anthony Karvelas, Operations Manager Dana Jensen, Port Captain Cisco Flores, Marine Engineering Manager Human Resources DOT&PF IBUP, Juneau and Ketchikan Crew Scheduling, Ketchikan Hakan Sebcioglu, Port Steward Passenger Services Inspectors DOP&LR DOT Payroll Services

	***********************VACANCY Listing*************								
POSITION	VESSEL/CREW	PCN	VACATED BY	PORT					
Jr. Engineer	Malaspina/A	2753AAA	Scott Guthrie	K					
Oiler	Matanuska/B	2756BBA	Martin Kewer	K					
Oiler	Matanuksa/B	2756BBB	Patrick Sheppard	J					
Oiler	Columbia/A	2756FAA	Robert Garrard	K					
Oiler	Aurora	2856GAA	Sean Compton	V					
Oiler	Tustumena	2856DAA	Herb Upton	Н	Added 11/1				
Dogum	Kennicott/B	2724HD A	Drian Chinall	T	A ddod 11/1				
Bosun		2734HBA	Brian Chinell Thomas Crouch	J K	Added 11/1				
A/B Lituus Class	Columbia/A	2737FAA	Thomas Crouch						
A/B Lituya Class	Lituya	2739LAA	Vacant	M					
OS	Matanuska/A	2745BAA	Timothy Eide	K					
OS	Tustumena	2845DAC	Cort Franklin	H					
OS Portor	Aurora	2845GAA	Bryan Van Ettinger	V	A 11- 1 11/1				
OS Porter	Malaspina/A	2748AAA	Allan Reed	J	Added 11/1				
OS Porter	Matanuska/A	2748BAA	Larry Beaudoin	J/K					
OS Porter	Matanuska/B	2748BBA	Jack Ward	J/K					
OS Porter	LeConte/B	2748EBA	Loran Landingham	J					
Watchman	Malaspina/B	2750ABB	Jarvis Garmon	J	Added 11/1				
Watchman	Columbia/A	2750FAB	Seth Thompson	K					
Chief Purser	Malaspina/B	2725ABA	Beret Barnes	J					
Chief Purser	Matanuska/A	2725BBA	Debby Ward	J					
Sr. Purser	Malaspina/A	2728AAA	Geraldine Young	J/K					
Sr. Purser	Malaspina/B	2728ABA	Robin Irving	J/K					
Jr. Purser	Malaspina/A	2729AAA	Vacant	J/K					
Jr. Purser	Malaspina/B	2729ABA	Vacant	J/K					
Jr. Purser	Matanuska/B	2729BBA	Annette Boden	K					
2 nd Steward	Matanuska/B	2764BBA	Angelo Molotla	K					
2 nd Steward	Columbia/A	2764FAA	Vacant	K					
Storekeeper	Malaspina/A	2765AAA	Vacant	J/K					
Storekeeper	Malaspina/B	2765ABA	Vacant	J/K J/K					
Storekeeper	Matanuska/B	2765BBA	Romulo Moskito	J/K J/K					
*	Columbia/B	2765FBA	Adrianne Milos	J/K J					
Storekeeper Chief Cook	Columbia/B	2766FBA		J					
Chief Cook	LeConte/A		Tyler Green						
Chief Cook Chief Cook	Tustumena	2766EAA	Kyle Grimes	J H					
2 nd Cook		2866DAA 2767AAA	Aaron Burton Vacant	J/K					
2 nd Cook	Malaspina/A		Vacant						
2 nd Cook	Malaspina/A	2767ABA		J/K J/K					
	Malaspina/A	2767AAB	Jerry Sladky						
2 nd Cook	Malaspina/B	2767ABB	Vacant	J/K					
2 nd Cook	Matanuska/A	2767BAA	Vacant	K					
2 nd Cook	Leconte/B	2767EBA	Vacant	J					
2 nd Cook	Columbia/A	2767FAA	Vacant	K					
2 nd Cook	Columbia/A	2767FAB	Vacant	J/K					
2 nd Cook	Columbia/B	2767FBB	Vacant	J/K					
2 nd Cook	Kennicott/A	2767HAB	Harold White	J					
A/2 nd Cook	Malaspina/A	2769AAA	Lorna Almquist	K					
A/2 nd Cook	Matanuska/B	2769BBA	Jami Plinneke	J/K					
A/2 nd Cook	Columbia/B	2769FBA	Vacant	K					
A/2 nd Cook	Columbia/B	2769FBB	Reynold Peralta	K					
A/2 nd Cook	Kennicott/B	2769HBB	Adam Hudson	K					
Head BR	Malaspina/A	2776AAA	Henry Garcia	J					

				Vacancies	Continued
Head BR	Matanuska/A	2776BAA	Vacant	K	
Head BR	Columbia/A	2776FAA	Vacant	K	
Head Waiter	Columbia/B	2775FBA	Rachel Robecker	K	
Cashier	Malaspina/A	2772AAB	Roma Brooks	J/K	
Cashier	Malaspina/B	2772ABB	Matthew Thomas	J/K	
Officer Mess	Malaspina/A	2777AAB	Vacant	J/K	
Officer Mess	Malaspina/B	2777ABB	Vacant	J/K	
Crew Mess	Matanuska/A	2777BAB	Deborah Riordan	J	
Crew Mess	Columbia/B	2777FBB	Rebecca Simpson	K	
Mess Steward	Tustumena	2877DAA	Nancy Johnson	H	Added 11/1
Waiter	Columbia/A	2781FAB	Kimberly Nathan	K	
Dishwasher	Malaspina/A	2781AAB	Catherine Olds	J	
Dishwasher	Matanuska/A	2781BAA	Kofi Serebour	K	
Night Utility	Malaspina/A	2781AAA	Bayani General	J/K	
Night Utility	Malaspina/B	2781ABA	Cynthia Clark	J/K	
Night Utility	Matanuska/B	2781BBB	Vacant	J	
Day PSW	Fairweather/B	2782IBB	Vacant	J	

RARE POSITIONS

POSITION	SYSTEM	PCN	VACATED BY
Jr. Engineer	Southeast	2753002	Martin Kewer
Jr. Purser	Southeast	2729004	Roger Jack
Chief Steward	Southeast	2761002	Vacant
2nd Steward	Southeast	2764001	Angelo Molotla
2nd Steward	Southeast	2764002	Vacant
Storekeeper	Southeast	2765002	Vacant
Chief Cook	Southeast	2766002	Vacant
Chief Cook	Southwest	2866001	Vacant
Chief Cook	Southwest	2866002	Vacant
2 nd Cook	Southeast	2767001	Ronaldo Aguirre